
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, Cunningham-

Cross, Levene, Looker, Merrett, Simpson-Laing (Vice-
Chair) and Williams 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 September 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
   
4:00 pm on Thursday 5 September 2013, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 24) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 

held on 16 July 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 2 September 2013.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 25 - 30) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings. 
 

5. 2013/14 Finance Monitor 1   (Pages 31 - 40) 
 This report provides details of the headline financial 

performance for 2013-14, covering the period 1 April 2013 to 
30 June 2013.  The report assesses performance against 
budgets, progress of the council’s savings programme, the 
council’s revenue reserves and provides Members with an 
update on localisation of business rates. 
 

6. Capital Programme - Monitor One 2013/14   (Pages 41 - 58) 
 This report sets out the projected capital programme outturn 

position for 2013/14 including any under/over spends and 
adjustments, along with requests to re-profile budgets to/from 
current and future years.  
 

7. Closer Working with Leeds Bradford International 
Airport  (Pages 59 - 72) 

 

 This report proposes promotional activity to be undertaken at 
the Leeds Bradford International Airport (LBIA) as part of the 
city’s efforts to maximise access to international markets. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Ser
[...]
for Transport, 
Planning & 
Sustainability 

Sept 
2013 

Nov 
2013 

This report has been 
slipped to the November 
Cabinet because the draft 
Flood Risk Management 
Strategy requires internal 
and external consultation to 
be carried out and the 
results incorporated into the 
document to be taken to 
Cabinet. It is intended to 
discuss the draft in a 
workshop format to bring 
together all interested 
parties. While the writing of 
the draft is progressing well 
it will not be possible to set 
up a workshop in the 
timescale required by the 
Cabinet process, which is 

P
age 29



further aggravated by the 
summer holidays. In order 
to ensure that a robust 
document can be 
presented to Cabinet it is 
requested that the item be 
slipped to the November 
meeting, by which time 
satisfactory consultation will 
have been achieved. There 
is no statutory deadline for 
the production of the 
strategy and minimal risk to 
the Council in delaying its 
production. 

 

Contract with the Community Benefit 
Society for Libraries and Archive 
Services 
Purpose of Report: This report asks the 
Cabinet to agree the heads of terms 
with Explore Libraries and Archive 
Mutual for operation of the Council's 
libraries and archive services.  
 
Members are asked to agree the heads 
of terms of the contract for operation of 
the service from 1 April, 2015.  
 

Charlie 
Croft 

Cabinet Member 
for Leisure, 
Culture & 
Tourism 

Nov 
2013 

Feb 
2014 

To fit in with the Community 
Benefit Society’s 
Implementation Plan. 
 

 

P
age 30



 

 
 

 

   

 
Cabinet  
 

 
3 September 2013 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Customer 
Services 
 

2013-14 Finance Monitor 1 
 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide details of the headline financial 
performance issues for 2013-14, covering the period 1 April 2013 to 30 
June 2013.  The report assesses performance against budgets, progress of 
the council’s savings programme, the council’s revenue reserves and 
provides Members with an update on localisation of business rates. 
 
Summary 
 

• The council is identifying early financial pressures totalling £3,722k 
across all directorate budgets. This is a position that has occurred in 
some previous years. 

 

• Extensive work is being carried out to ensure these pressures are 
mitigated by the end of the financial year to ensure that expenditure is 
contained within budget. 

 
Overview 
 

2. The council’s net General Fund budget for 2013-14 is £127,778k.  
 

3. Following on from the £11m savings programme in the 2012-13 budget, the 
2013-14 budget required a further challenging £8,822k in savings in order 
to reach a balanced position.  The forecasts outlined in this report reflect a 
prudent view of how that challenge is currently being met.   
 

4. Early forecasts indicate that the council faces financial pressures of 
£3,722k.  An overview of this forecast, on a directorate by directorate basis, 
is outlined in Table 1 below.  The key pressures can be summarised in the 
following paragraphs. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 31



5. Children’s Services, Education & Skills – an increase above forecasts in 
the number of children under the care of the council further and the 
complexity of those cases contributes to the pressure. 
 

6. City & Environmental Services – numerous issues across the Highways, 
Waste & Fleet service plan including reduced income and unachievable 
prior year savings. 
 

7. Communities & Neighbourhoods – a number of pressures most notably 
unachievable prior year savings. 

 

8. Health & Wellbeing - continued increasing demographic pressures in adult 
social care are causing significant issues. 

 

Directorate
2013/14 

Net Budget
2012/13 
Outturn

Forecast 
Pressures

£'000 £'000 £'000
Children’s Services, 
Education & Skills

19,277 +295 +1,138 

City & Environmental 
Services

11,581 +998 +523 

Communities & 
Neighbourhoods

11,037 -137 +459 

Customer & Business 
Support Serv
[...]
on. 
 
Council Plan 
 

47. The information and issues included in this report demonstrate progress on 
achieving the priorities set out in the Council Plan. 
 

Page 38



Implications 
 

48. The implications are: 
 

- Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the 
report. 

- Human Resources - there are no specific human resource implications 
to this report. 

- Equalities - there are no specific equality implications to this report, 
however equalities issues are accounted for at all stages of the financial 
planning and reporting process. 

- Legal - there are no legal implications to this report. 
- Crime and Disorder - there are no specific crime and disorder 

implications to this report. 
- Information Technology - there are no information technology 

implications to this report. 
- Property - there are no property implications to this report. 
- Other - there are no other implications to this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

49. The risk management processes embedded across the council continue to 
contribute to managing the risk issues associated with major projects and 
key areas of service delivery. 
 
Recommendations 
 

50. Members are asked to: 
 

a. Note the current projected pressures of £3,722k and note that strategies 
are being prepared to mitigate this position. 

b. Approve the virement of £100k between directorates as set out in 
paragraph 25 of the report. 
 

Reason: In order to ensure expenditure is kept within budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



Authors: Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance 
Manager 
Ext 4161 
 
Andrew Crookham  
Principal Accountant 
Ext 2912 

Cllr Dafydd Williams, Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Performance and Customer 
Services 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 21 August 2013 

 
Wards Affected:  All  
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers – None 
 
Annexes - None 

Page 40



 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet 
 

3 September 2013 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Customer Services  
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME – MONITOR ONE 2013/14 
 

Report Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the projected capital 

programme outturn position for 2013/14 including any under/ over 
spends and adjustments, along with requests to re-profile budgets 
to/from current and future years.  
 

2. The 2013/14 capital programme approved by Council on 28 February 
2013 and updated for amendments reported to Cabinet in the July 
outturn report is £75.7m, financed by £41.1m of external funding and 
internal funding of £34.6m. 
 
Consultation 

 
3. The capital programme was developed under the Capital Resource 

Allocation Model (CRAM) framework and agreed by Council on 28 
February 2013.  Whilst the capital programme as a whole is not 
consulted on, the individual scheme proposals and associated capital 
receipt sales do follow a consultation process with local Councillors 
and residents in the locality of the individual schemes. 

 
Summary of Key Issues 

 
4. An increase of £1.4 m is detailed in this monitor resulting in a revised 

capital programme of £77.1m. This net increase of £1.4m is made up 
of £1.392m external funding and £80k from HRA funds. 
 

5. Table 1 outlines the variances reported against each portfolio area. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 41



 

Directorate Department Current 
Approved 
Budget  
£m 

Projected 
Outturn 

 
£m 

Variance 
 
 

£m 
ACE Children’s, 

Education and 
Skills 

9.870 9.870 0.000 

ACE Adult Social 
Services 

1.225 1.225 0.000 

CES Strategic 
Planning & 
Transport 

20.858 20.864 0.006 

CES Community 
Stadium 

1.850 1.850 0.000 

CES Economic 
Development 

0.058 0.058 0.000 

CANS Housing & 
Public 
Protection 

17.647 18.994 1.347 

CANS Communities, 
Culture  & 
Public Realm 

3.294 3.420 0.126 

CANS Highways, 
Waste & F
[...]
676 

Economic 
Infrastructure 
Fund 

8.787 7.071 6.800 5.800 0.000 28.548 

Revised 
Programme 

77.184 41.254 37.328 27.804 22.648 206.218 

 

Table 2 Revised 5 Year Capital Programme 
 
Funding the 2013/14 – 2017/18 Capital Programme 
 
26.The 2013/14 capital programme of £77.184m is currently being funded 

from £42.460m external funding and £34.724m of internal funding. 
The internal funding is comprised of revenue contributions, revenue 
reserves, prudential borrowing, right to buy housing capital receipts 
and general capital receipts. 

 
27.Table 3 shows the projected call on Council resources going forward.  
 

 
Table 3 – 2013/14 –2017/18 Capital Programme Financing 
 

 2013/14 
 

£m 

2014/15 
 

£m 

2015/16 
 

£m 

2016/17 
 

£m 

2017/18 
 

£m 

Total 
 

£m 
Gross Capital 
Programme 

77.184 41.254 37.328 27.804 22.648 206.218 

Funded by: 
External Funding 
 

42.460 24.817 24.537 17.556 16.242 125.613 

Council  Controlled     
Resources  

34.724 16.436 12.791 10.248 6.406 80.605 

Total Funding  77.184 41.254 37.328 27.804 22.648 206.218 

Page 46



 

28.The Council controlled figure is comprised of a number of resources 
that the Council has ultimate control over how it chooses to apply 
them, these include Right to Buy receipts, Revenue Contributions,  
Supported (government awarded) Borrowing, Prudential (Council 
funded) Borrowing, Reserves (including Venture Fund) and Capital 
Receipts. 

29.It should be recognised that capital receipts which form part of the 
Council Controlled Resources should be considered at risk of not 
being realised within set time frames and to estimated values until the 
receipt is received. The capital programme is predicated on a small 
number of large capital receipts, which if not achieved would cause 
significant funding pressures for the programme. The Director of 
Customer and Business Support closely monitors the overall funding 
position to ensure that over the full duration of the capital programme 
it remains balanced, any issues with regard to financing will be 
reported as part of the standard reporting cycle to the Cabinet. 

 
Council Plan  
 
30.The capital programme is decided through a formal process, using a 

Capital Resource Allocation Model (CRAM). CRAM is a tool used for 
allocating the Council’s scarce capital resources to schemes that 
contribute toward the achievement of the Council Plan. The Capital 
Asset Board (CAB) meet monthly to ensure the capital programme 
targets the Councils Plan. The capital programme addresses all 5 
priorities of the Council Plan due to its varied and numerous schemes 
as shown in the main body of the report. 

 
Implications  

Financial Implications 

31.The financial implications are considered in the main body of the 
report. 

 
Human Resources Implications 

32.There are no HR implications as a result of this report 
 
Equalities Implications 

33.There are no equalities implications as a result of this report 
 
 

Page 47



 

Legal Implications 

34.There are no legal implications as a result of this report 
 
Crime and Disorder 

35.There are no crime and disorder implications as a result of this report 
 
Information Technology 

36.There are no information technology implications as a result of this 
report 

 
Property 

37.The property implications of this paper are included in the main body 
of the report. 

 
Risk Management 

38.The capital programme is regularly monitored as part of the corporate 
monitoring process. In addition to this the Capital Asset Board (CAB) 
meets regularly to plan monitor and review major capital schemes to 
ensure that all capital risks to the Council are minimised. 

 
 Recommendations 

39.The Cabinet is requested to: 
 
• Recommend to Full Council the adjustments in the Capital 

programme of an increase of £1.473m in 2013/14 as detailed in 
the report and contained in Annex A. 

• Note the 2013/14 revised budget of £77.184m as set out in 
paragraph 6 and Table 1. 

• Note the restated capital programme for 2013/14 – 2017/18 as 
set out in paragraph 28, Table 2 and detailed in Annex A. 

• Recommend to Full Council approval of the following Housing & 
Public Protection schemes: 
 
(i) The allocation of £385k of external grants for Housing Grants 

& Associated investments programme 

Page 48



 

(ii) The use of £255k of housing balances to fund the HRA 
Property Buy Back scheme 

(iii)  Note the removal of £153k of grant resulting in a reduction of 
the Disabled Facilities Grant programme of works 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital programme. 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: Cabinet Member & Chief Officer 

Responsible for the report: 
Ross Brown 
Principal Accountant 
Ext 1207 
 
Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance Manager 
Ext 4161 
 

Cllr Dafydd Williams, Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Performance and Customer 
Services 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 
Tracey Carter 
Assistant Director of Finance, Asset 
Management and Procurement  
 

Report 
Approved √ Date 21/08/13 

Wards Affected:  All  
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Specialist Implications: 
Legal – Not Applicable 
Property – Philip Callow 

Head of Asset and Property Management 
Extension - 3362 

Information Technology – Not Applicable 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Budget Control 2013/14 Mon 1 
 
Annexes 
Annex A –Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2017/18 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A - Bud Ctrl 1314 Mon 1

2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 2013/14 2014/15
Revised Revised

Mon 1 Mon 1 Mon 1 Mon 1

Adj Reprofile Budget Adj Reprofile Budget
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ACE - Children's, Education and Skills
NDS Devolved Capital 475 475
- External Funding 0 0 475 0 0 475
-Internal Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0
Targeted Capital Fund 14-19 Diploma 0 0
- External Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0
-Internal Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0
DfE Maintena
[...]
0 0
Economic Infrastructure  Fund 0 0 3,100 0 0 1,800
Total External Funds by Department 1,392 0 42,467 0 0 24,817Total External Funds by Department 1,392 0 42,467 0 0 24,817

Total CYC Funding required by Department
ACE - Children's, Education and Skills 0 0 197 0 0 0
ACE - Adult Services 0 0 525 0 0 515
CANS - Communities, Culture and Public Realm 6 0 1,855 0 0 350
CES - Highways, Fleet and Waste -6 0 2,430 0 0 1,780
CANS - Housing & Community Safety 80 0 12,525 75 0 4,782
CES - Strategic Planning & Transport 0 0 2,170 0 0 1,038
CES - Community Stadium 0 0 1,850 0 0 1,550
CES - Economic Development 0 0 58 0 0 0
CBSS - Asset Management 0 0 3,188 0 0 400
CBSS - IT equipment 0 0 983 0 0 750
CBSS - West Offices (Admin Accomodation) 0 0 2,580 0 0 0
Capital Contingency 0 0 676 0 0 0
Economic Infrastructure  Fund 0 0 5,687 0 0 5,271
Total CYC Funding required 80 0 34,724 75 0 16,436Total CYC Funding required 80 0 34,724 75 0 16,436

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,473 0 77,184 75 0 41,254
TOTAL EXTERNAL FUNDING 1,392 0 42,467 0 0 24,817
TOTAL INTERNAL FUNDING 80 0 34,724 75 0 16,436

Page 7 of 7

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

   

 
Cabinet 3 September 2013 

 
Report of the Leader of the Cabinet 
 
Closer working with Leeds Bradford International Airport 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. This report proposes promotional activity to be undertaken at the 

Leeds Bradford International Airport (LBIA) as part of the city’s 
efforts to maximise the city’s access to international markets. 
 

2. The proposed campaign would see approximately £10K for the 
development of a campaign for the promotion of the City of York as 
a destination to visit, do business, live and study.  A further £75K 
per annum over four years would then be allocated to the roll out of 
this campaign, initially at Leeds Bradford Airport, with an initial 12 
month contract that, depending on the results of the monitoring 
and evaluation of the initial campaign, could be renewed on a 
rolling basis.  It is proposed that the funding come from the 
Economic Infrastructure Fund (EIF), and a business case is 
attached to this report. 
 

3. In order to kickstart this campaign, the Council will provide the 
funding for the first year of the campaign from EIF, but it will seek 
contributions from partner organisations across the city for future 
years of the campaign should, on reviewing the outputs of the 
campaign, the Council seeks to renew this campaign in future 
years.    

 
Background  
 
4. As set out in the York Economic Strategy, 2011-15, the city has 

agreed ambitious economic growth targets of becoming a top 5 UK 
city and top 10 European city by 2015.  Within this strategy, there 
is an objective for the city to become more international and 
enterprising, and in the process, the Council has been facilitating 
the delivery of a strategy to “internationalise” the city – i.e. 

Agenda Item 7Page 59



developing better connectivity to and generate greater value from 
international markets. 
 

5. In the interest of facilitating greater international market 
connectivity and awareness of the York offer, the Council’s 
economic development and transport teams are working closely 
with the Leeds Bradford International Airport on the development 
of its strategic masterplan for the future, and are seeking to make 
maximum use of the Airport as a regional hub for international 
connectivity – facilitating greater trade between York and 
international markets, and equally encouraging greater interest 
from international markets in the York offer – for visitors, business, 
residents and students. 
 

6. The Airport is currently undergoing a significant refurbishment, 
which is offering significant advertising opportunities for interested 
partners.  Given the city’s support of the Airport’s recent 
development and its interest in working with the Airport on its 
internationalisation strategy, the Airports Commercial Team have 
offered a 
[...]
contract – which at the end of the 
first 12 months will enable CYC and Visit York to measure the 
impact from the campaign before the Council agrees any 
extension to the campaign. 

 
31. Recommendations  
 

Members are recommended to agree an EIF bid of £85K for the 
promotional activity set out above with Leeds Bradford 
International Airport. 
 
Reason: To maximize access to international markets and meet 
the city’s ambitions of being a top 5 UK city and top 10 European 
city by 2015. 

 
 
Author: Cabinet Member and Chief Officer 

Responsible for the report: 
 

Katie Stewart 
Head of Economic 

Development 
(01904) 554418 
katie.stewart@york.gov.uk  
 

Cllr James Alexander, Cabinet Leader 
 
Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
(01904) 55 2000 
kersten.england@york.gov.uk 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 21 August 2013 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Annexe A – EIF Business Case: Closer Working with LBIA 

Background papers 

None 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

EIF Business Case: Closer working with LBIA 
EIF Ambition (i.e. Sustainable Economy; Digital York; 
Reinvigorate York; Get York Moving; Economic Inclusion): 
Create Jobs, Grow the Economy 

 
Proposal Summary: Outline the proposal for investment from the 
Economic Infrastructure Fund. Please outline the intended investment 
and the economic growth and employment benefits that this will provide.  
Proposal summary (up to 2 sides A4) 
Background 
 
In the interest of facilitating greater international market 
connectivity and awareness of the York offer, the Council’s 
economic development and transport teams are working closely 
with the Leeds Bradford International Airport on the development 
of its strategic masterplan for the future, and are seeking to make 
maximum use of the Airport as a regional hub for
[...]
full range of ports 
identified by target international markets, but the option is far too 
costly to justify the investment without the opportunity to test the 
model at a more modest package as offered by the option in this 
report. 

Page 71



Other funding sought: Outline other funding options explored and 
whether there is potential for matching EIF funding with other sources.  
Other Funding sources  
Other public monies are not available for this activity. 
 
The EDU have sought funding from other partner organisations, 
but current budgets will not allow for such contributions from core 
funding. 
 
 
 
Project Team: Please provide basic information about partner 
organisations and key project team members. Indicate whether partners 
are contributing investment, staffing or other resources to the proposal 
and how they will benefit from the investment (if at all) relating this back 
to the anticipated benefits of the proposal. 
Project Team (up to 500 words) 
The team would consist of CYC Head of Economic Development 
and officers, as well as Visit York officers.   

 
Lead project manager details: Please provide a named contact person 
for communication with regards to the proposal. 
Name:  Katie Stewart 
Organisation: City of York Council 
Position: Head of Economic Development 
Phone Number: 01904 55 4418 
Email address: katie.stewart@york.gov.uk 
Postal address:  
West Offices 
Station Rise, YO1 6GA 
 
 
Confidentiality: Administration of the Fund will be carried out in an 
open and transparent fashion.   Please indicate any aspects of your 
proposal that you believe to be commercially confidential.  
 
Confidentiality statement 
N/A 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 2013/14 Finance Monitor 1
	6 Capital Programme - Monitor One 2013/14
	Bud Control 1314 Mon 1 Annex A

	7 Closer Working with Leeds Bradford International Airport
	LBIA Campaign - Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 3 September 2013 

Present Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, 
Cunningham-Cross, Levene, Looker, Merrett, 
Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) and Williams 

In attendance Councillors Barton, Cuthbertson, Runciman 
and Warters 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt  With Under Delegated Powers 

 
33. Declarations Of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests 
were declared. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 

held on 16 July 2013 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
35. Public Participation/Other Speakers  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
however two Members of Council had requested to speak on 
items, details of which are set out below: 
 
4. Forward Plan (Minute 36 refers) 
 
In relation to the forward planning of items for the Cabinet 
agenda, Cllr Warters questioned the date on which Cabinet 
would review the policy on Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO). As the HMO database did not appear to have been 
updated since 2011 he asked that Officers should not determine 
any further HMO applications, pending this update.    
 



In reply to Cllr Warters comments, Cabinet Members confirmed 
that Department for Communities and Local Government 
guidance advocated the delegation of 90% of planning 
applications. There was therefore a need to meet these targets 
to ensure that applications were dealt with in a timely manner.  
 
7. Closer Working with Leeds Bradford International Airport 
(Minute 39 refers) 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson pointed out that the business case for the 
funding of a proposed promotional campaign at Leeds Bradford 
Airport provided limited evidence for subsequent objective 
analysis. Disappointment was also expressed that the report did 
not include an update on the transport link between the airport 
and the city. 
 

36. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings, at the time the 
agenda was published.  
 

37. 2013/14 Finance Monitor 1  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of 
the headline financial performance issues for 2013/14, 
covering the period 1 April 2013 to 30 June 2013. The report 
also assessed performance against budgets, progress of the 
Council’s savings programme and revenue reserves and gave 
an update on the localisation of business rates. 
 
Early financial pressures totalling £3,722k had been identified 
across all budgets although extensive work was being carried 
out to ensure that these were mitigated by the end of the 
financial year. 
 
An overview of the forecast by Directorate had been set out at 
Table 1 of the report with key pressures in the areas of 
Highways, Waste and Fleet, Communities and 
Neighbourhoods, children under the care of the council and 
adult social care were set out in detail in paragraphs 5 to 8. 
 
It was confirmed that, if the mitigation strategies did not deliver 
the required improvements, the Director of Customer and 



Business Support Services would report to Cabinet outside of 
the normal reporting schedule. 
 
The Cabinet Member detailed the key pressures and proposed 
mitigating actions, highlighting the city’s competitive economy.   
 
Following further discussion it was 
  
Resolved: That Cabinet agree to: 

 
(i) Note the current projected pressures of 

£3,722k and note that strategies are 
being prepared to mitigate this position; 

 
(ii) Approve the virement of £100k 

between directorates as set out in 
paragraph 25 of the report. 1. 

 
Reason:  In order to ensure expenditure is kept within budget. 
 
Action Required  
1. Vire the expenditure budget between 
Directorates.   

 
 
DM  

 
38. Capital Programme - Monitor One 2013/14  

 
[See also Part B minute] 
 
Members considered a report which set out the projected capital 
programme outturn position for 2013/14, including any under or 
overspends and adjustments, together with requests to re-
profile budget between years, set out in full at Annex A of the 
report. 
 
The approved 2013/14 capital programme, updated in July, of 
£75.7m had been increased in this monitor by £1.4m resulting in 
a revised capital programme of £77.1m. The variances by 
Directorate were set out at Table 1 of the report, with a 
summary of the key exceptions and implications for the capital 
programme set out at paragraphs 8 to 24. 
 
As a result of the changes, the revised 5 year capital 
programme was set out at Table 2 with details of the financing 
of the programme at Table 3. 
  



Resolved: That Cabinet agree to: 
 

• Note the 2013/14 revised budget of 
£77.184m as set out in paragraph 6 and 
at Table 1 of the report; 

• Note the restated capital programme for 
2013/14 – 2017/18 as set out in 
paragraph 28, Table 2 and detailed in 
Annex A of the report. 

Reason:     To enable the effective management and monitoring 
of the Council’s capital programme. 

 
39. Closer Working With Leeds Bradford International Airport  

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out details of 
promotional activity to be undertaken at Leeds Bradford 
International Airport (LBIA) as part of the city’s efforts to 
maximize access to international markets. A business case at 
Annex A to the report set out further details of the proposals 
together with proposed outcomes and outputs. 
 
The promotion would initially involve the provision of £10k 
funding from the Economic Infrastructure Fund (EIF) for the 
development of a campaign to promote the City of York as a 
destination to visit, do business and study. This would be 
followed by a further £75k per annum over 4 years to roll out the 
campaign, depending on the results of monitoring and 
evaluation. Contributions would also be sought from partner 
organisations across the city. 
 
The Cabinet Leader made reference to the earlier speaker’s 
comments, in relation to the transport links between the city and 
the airport, referring to previous operational issues. He 
confirmed  that work was ongoing with other authorities to 
reinstate this link; this would however be in the medium to 
longer term. 
 
Resolved:  That Cabinet agree the Economic 

Infrastructure bid of £85K for the promotional 
activity with Leeds Bradford International 
Airport, as detailed in the report. 1. 

 



Reason:  To maximize access to international markets 
and meet the city’s ambitions of being a top 5 
UK city and top 10 European city by 2015. 

Action Required  
1. Provide EIF funding for campaign.  

 
KS  

 
Part B - Matters Referred to Council 

 
40. Capital Programme - Monitor One 2013/14  

 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
Members considered a report which set out the projected capital 
programme outturn position for 2013/14, including any under or 
overspends and adjustments, together with requests to re-
profile budget between years, set out in full at Annex A of the 
report. 
 
The approved 2013/14 capital programme, updated in July, of 
£75.7m had been increased in this monitor by £1.4m resulting in 
a revised capital programme of £77.1m. The variances by 
Directorate were set out at Table 1 of the report, with a 
summary of the key exceptions and implications for the capital 
programme set out at paragraphs 8 to 24. 
 
As a result of the changes, the revised 5 year capital 
programme was set out at Table 2 with details of the financing 
of the programme at Table 3. 
 
Recommended: That Cabinet agree to recommend to 

Council: 
 

• The adjustments in the Capital 
programme of an increase of £1.473m in 
2013/14 as detailed in the report and 
contained in Annex A. 

• Approval the following Housing & Public 
Protection schemes: 
 

(i) The allocation of £385k of external grants  
for Housing Grants & Associated 
investments programme; 
 



(ii) The use of £255k of housing balances to 
fund the HRA Property Buy Back 
scheme; 

 
(iii) Note the removal of £153k of grant  

resulting in a reduction of the Disabled 
Facilities Grant programme of works. 1. 
 

Reason:  To enable the effective management and 
monitoring of the Council’s capital programme. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Refer to Council.   
 
 

 
JP  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 


